
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
 DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

Case No. 16-11343-BLSIn re:

APPLICATIONS FOR COMPENSATION
AND DEADLINE TO OBJECT (NFR)

NOTICE OF TRUSTEE’S FINAL REPORT AND

Debtor(s)

PARIS PRECISION, LLC §
§
§
§

Pursuant to Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2002(a)(6) and 2002(f)(8), please take notice that Don A. Beskrone,
trustee of the above styled estate, has filed a Final Report and the trustee and the trustee’s professionals have
filed final fee applications, which are summarized in the attached Summary of Trustee’s Final Report and
Applications for Compensation.

The complete Final Report and all applications for compensation are available for inspection at the
Office of the Clerk, at the following address:

United States Bankruptcy Court
824 North Market St.

3rd Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801

Any person wishing to object to any fee application that has not already been approved or to the Final
Report, must file a written objection within 21 days from the mailing of this notice, serve a copy of the
objections upon the trustee, any party whose application is being challenged and the United States Trustee. A
hearing on the fee applications and any objection to the Final Report will be held at 9:00 AM on 07/06/2022 in
Courtroom No. 1, 6th Floor, United States Courthouse, 824 North Market St. , Wilmington, DE 19801. If no
objections are filed, upon entry of an order on the fee applications, the trustee may pay dividends pursuant to
FRBP 3009 without further order of the Court.

:

Chapter 7 Trustee, Bar No.: 4380

 /s/ Don A. BeskroneBy:Date Mailed: 05/24/2022

Don A. Beskrone
P.O. Box 272
Wilmington, DE 19899
(302) 654-1888
dbeskronetrustee@gmail.com

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 16-11343-BLS    Doc 113    Filed 05/24/22    Page 1 of 7



UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

Case No. 16-11343-BLS

SUMMARY OF TRUSTEE’S FINAL REPORT
AND APPLICATIONS FOR COMPENSATION

The Final Report shows receipts of :
and approved disbursements of:
leaving a balance on hand of1:

254,467.09
131,591.81

$
$
$ 122,875.28

Debtor(s)

 DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

In re:PARIS PRECISION, LLC §
§
§
§

Claim
No.

Claimant Claim Asserted Allowed Amount of
Claim

Interim Payments to
Date

Proposed
Payment

46 Wells Fargo
Bank, National
Association, as
agent Hamid R.
Namazie
McGuireWoods
LLP

960,631.64 0.00 0.00 0.00

            Claims of secured creditors will be paid as follows:

Total to be paid to secured creditors:
Remaining balance:

0.00
122,875.28

$
$

            Applications for chapter 7 fees and administrative expenses have been filed as follows:

Reason/Applicant Total
Requested

Interim
Payments to

Date

Proposed
Payment

Trustee, Fees - Don A. Beskrone 15,973.35 0.00 15,973.35

Trustee, Expenses - Don A. Beskrone 1,146.45 0.00 1,146.45

Attorney for Trustee Fees - ASHBY & GEDDES, P.A. 118,127.53 118,127.53 0.00

Attorney for Trustee, Expenses - ASHBY & GEDDES, P.A. 6,751.85 5,367.45 1,384.40

Charges, U.S. Bankruptcy Court 2,450.00 0.00 2,450.00

Bond Payments - International Sureties, Ltd. 41.77 41.77 0.00

         1The balance of funds on hand in the estate may continue to earn interest until disbursed. The interest
earned prior to disbursement will be distributed pro rata to creditors within each priority category. The trustee may
receive additional compensation not to exceed the maximum compensation set forth under 11 U.S.C. § 326(a) on
account of the disbursement of the additional interest.

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 16-11343-BLS    Doc 113    Filed 05/24/22    Page 2 of 7



Reason/Applicant Total
Requested

Interim
Payments to

Date

Proposed
Payment

Bond Payments - International Sureties, Ltd. 52.58 52.58 0.00

Bond Payments - International Sureties, Ltd. 9.56 9.56 0.00

Bond Payments - International Sureties, Ltd. 72.40 72.40 0.00

Other State or Local Taxes (post-petition) - State of California 12,535.91 0.00 12,535.91

Accountant for Trustee Fees (Other Firm) - BEDERSON LLP 33,802.73 0.00 33,802.73

Accountant for Trustee Expenses (Other Firm) - BEDERSON
LLP

506.16 0.00 506.16

Total to be paid for chapter 7 administrative expenses:
Remaining balance: 55,076.28

67,799.00
$
$

            Applications for prior chapter fees and administrative expenses have been filed as follows:

Reason/Applicant Total
Requested

Interim
Payments to
Date

Proposed
Payment

None

Remaining balance:
Total to be paid for prior chapter administrative expenses:

55,076.28
0.00

$
$

Claim
No.

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

34-2P State Board of
Equalization/Special Ops,
MIC: 55

1,605.00 0.00 1,605.00

35P Brendon Twigden LLC 0.00 0.00 0.00

38 San Luis Obispo County Tax
Collector c/o James P. Erb

15,000.00 0.00 15,000.00

47P Shaen Burgeson 2,280.00 0.00 2,280.00

IRS EFTPS - 941 141.36 0.00 141.36

IRS EFTPS - 941 33.06 0.00 33.06

IRS EFPTS - 940 136.80 0.00 136.80

            Allowed priority claims are:

            In addition to the expenses of administration listed above as may be allowed by the Court,
priority claims totaling $19,196.22 must be paid in advance of any dividend to general (unsecured)
creditors.

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 16-11343-BLS    Doc 113    Filed 05/24/22    Page 3 of 7



Total to be paid for priority claims:
Remaining balance: 35,880.06

19,196.22
$
$

            The actual distribution to wage claimants included above, if any, will be the proposed
payment less applicable withholding taxes (which will be remitted to the appropriate taxing
authorities).
            Timely claims of general (unsecured) creditors totaling $2,285,039.48 have been allowed and
will be paid pro rata only after all allowed administrative and priority claims have been paid in full. The
timely allowed general (unsecured) dividend is anticipated to be 1.6 percent, plus interest (if
applicable).
            Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Claim
No.

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

1 Stericycle Environmental
Services

0.00 0.00 0.00

2 A.M. Castle c/o Scott &
Goldman

16,386.49 0.00 257.31

3-2 Stericycle Environmental
Services

0.00 0.00 0.00

4 Landsberg Orora 27,752.04 0.00 435.78

5 Volt Management Corp. 121,326.50 0.00 1,905.09

6 MSC INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY 3,908.29 0.00 61.37

7 Thin Metal Sales, Inc. 1,018.98 0.00 16.00

8 EMKA USA 2,660.98 0.00 41.78

9 VMP, INC. 891.86 0.00 14.00

10 INLINE PLASTICS, INC. 14,528.95 0.00 228.14

11 1421 Park Street 221.30 0.00 3.47

12 BYINGTON STEEL
TREATING, INC.

2,289.63 0.00 35.95

13 MIDWEST SIGN & SCREEN 2,575.70 0.00 40.44

14 AIRCRAFT HARDWARE
WEST, INC.

6,436.00 0.00 101.06

15 KLEIN, DENATALE,
GOLDNER

1,623.50 0.00 25.49

16 THE SIGN PLACE 177.38 0.00 2.79

17 AFAB PRECISION
MACHINING

19,152.00 0.00 300.73

18 LOGAN ELECTRONICS 2,307.55 0.00 36.23

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 16-11343-BLS    Doc 113    Filed 05/24/22    Page 4 of 7



Claim
No.

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

19 STUD WELDING
PRODUCTS

164.26 0.00 2.58

20 Aluminum Die Casting Co.,
Inc.

6,568.11 0.00 103.13

21 CIP Powder Coating, Inc. 685.00 0.00 10.76

22 Uline Shipping Supplies 836.00 0.00 13.13

23 HOWARD WIRE CLOTH 1,260.00 0.00 19.78

24 Perfection Machine & Tool
Works

1,750.00 0.00 27.48

25 BENZ OIL, INC. 2,966.60 0.00 46.58

26 Level 3 Communications, LLC
Attn: Legal - BKY

2,599.24 0.00 40.81

27 MAGNUS MOBILITY
SYSTEMS, INC.

39,597.39 0.00 621.76

28 Paso Robles Waste &
Recycle

2,130.39 0.00 33.45

29 HEM Inc 1,015.17 0.00 15.94

30 HI-TECH FASTENERS 2,420.44 0.00 38.01

31 McMaster-Carr Supply Co. 12,611.99 0.00 198.04

32 ACCURATE INSTRUMENT
REPAIR

210.70 0.00 3.31

33 Consolidated Electrical
Distributors

5,346.47 0.00 83.95

34-2U State Board of
Equalization/Special Ops,
MIC: 55

107.30 0.00 1.68

35U Brendon Twigden LLC 1,848,703.90 0.00 29,028.65

36 Fedex Corporate Services
Inc. Fedex
Express/Ground/Freight/Offic
e

1,635.84 0.00 25.69

37 Environmental Spray
systems, Inc.

4,600.10 0.00 72.23

39 Digital West Networks, Inc. 3,828.90 0.00 60.12

40 PRW STEEL SUPPLY 7,345.15 0.00 115.33

41 Sajar Plastics LLC 12,063.42 0.00 189.42

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 16-11343-BLS    Doc 113    Filed 05/24/22    Page 5 of 7



Claim
No.

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

42 Capital Industrial Medical
Supply Co., Inc.

4,077.75 0.00 64.03

43 ROFIN-SINAR, INC. 1,538.21 0.00 24.15

44 CLP Industrial Holdings, LLC 0.00 0.00 0.00

45 MDC Vacuum Products, LLC 0.00 0.00 0.00

47U Shaen Burgeson 97,720.00 0.00 1,534.42

Remaining balance:
Total to be paid for timely general unsecured claims: 35,880.06

0.00$
$

            Tardily filed claims of general (unsecured) creditors totaling $10,000.00 have been allowed
and will be paid pro rata only after all allowed administrative, priority and timely filed general
(unsecured) claims have been paid in full. The tardily filed claim dividend is anticipated to be 0.0
percent, plus interest (if applicable).
            Tardily filed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Claim
No.

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

48-2 Franchise Tax Board 0.00 0.00 0.00

49 Praxair Distribution Inc c/o
RMS Bankruptcy Recovery
Services

0.00 0.00 0.00

50 STAUB METALS CORP. 10,000.00 0.00 0.00

Remaining balance:
Total to be paid for tardily filed general unsecured claims: 0.00

0.00$
$

            Subordinated unsecured claims for fines, penalties, forfeitures, or damages and claims
ordered subordinated by the Court totaling $0.00 have been allowed and will be paid pro rata only
after all allowed administrative, priority and general (unsecured) claims have been paid in full. The
dividend for subordinated unsecured claims is anticipated to be 0.0 percent, plus interest (if
applicable).
            Subordinated unsecured claims for fines, penalties, forfeitures or damages and claims
ordered subordinated by the Court are as follows:

Claim
No.

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

None

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 16-11343-BLS    Doc 113    Filed 05/24/22    Page 6 of 7



Remaining balance:
Total to be paid for subordinated claims:

0.00
0.00

$
$

Chapter 7 Trustee, Bar No.: 4380

STATEMENT: This Uniform Form is associated with an open bankruptcy case, therefore, Paperwork Reduction
Act exemption 5 C.F.R. § 1320.4(a)(2) applies.

 /s/ Don A. Beskrone

Don A. Beskrone
P.O. Box 272
Wilmington, DE 19899
(302) 654-1888
dbeskronetrustee@gmail.com

/s/ Don A. Beskrone:

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 16-11343-BLS    Doc 113    Filed 05/24/22    Page 7 of 7



  

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
 I, Don A. Beskrone, hereby certify that on May 24, 2022, I caused one copy of the foregoing 

document to be served upon (i) all parties of record via CM/ECF; and (ii) the parties on the attached 

service list as indicated. 

 
       /s/ Don A. Beskrone   
       Don A. Beskrone (#4380) 

Case 16-11343-BLS    Doc 113-1    Filed 05/24/22    Page 1 of 4



VIA ECF NOTICE 
Jeremy W. Ryan, Esq. 
R. Stephen McNeill, Esq.
Potter Anderson & Corroon LLP
1313 North Market Street, Sixth Floor
Wilmington, DE  19801
(Counsel to Debtor)

VIA EMAIL 
Linda Richenderfer, Esq. 
Office of the United States Trustee 
844 King Street, Suite 2207 
Lockbox 35 
Wilmington, DE  19801 

VIA ECF NOTICE 
Nicholas W. Quincy 
Office of County Counsel 
County of San Luis Obispo Tax Collector 
County Government Center, Room D320 
San Luis Obispo, CA 93408 

VIA ECF NOTICE 
Kurt F. Gwynne, Esq. 
Reed Smith LLP 
1201 Market Street, Suite 1500 
Wilmington, DE  19801 
(Counsel to Wells Fargo) 

VIA ECF NOTICE 
Brian I. Swett, Esq. 
McGuire Woods LLP 
77 West Wacker Drive, Suite 4100 
Chicago, IL  60601-1818 
(Counsel to Wells Fargo) 

VIA ECF NOTICE 
Monique Bair DiSabatino, Esquire 
1201 N. Market Street, Suite 2300  
P.O. Box 1266  
Wilmington, DE 19899 
(Counsel to MDC Vacuum Products & CLP Industrial 
Holdings, LLC 

VIA ECF NOTICE 
Roland Gary Jones, Esquire 
Jones & Associates  
1325 Avenue of the Americas  
28th Floor  
New York, NY 10019 
(Counsel to KVR Investment Group, Inc.) 

VIA ECF NOTICE 
James Tobia, Esquire 
The Law Office of James Tobia, LLC  
1716 Wawaset Street  
Wilmington, DE 19806 
(Counsel to KVR Investment Group, Inc.) 

Case 16-11343-BLS    Doc 113-1    Filed 05/24/22    Page 2 of 4



Creditors served via US Mail:  

 

A.M. Castle c/o Scott & Goldman 
590 W. Crossville Rd., #104 
Roswell, GA 30075 

 

 
Landsberg Orora 
Vance & Blair 
312 S. CedrosAve. #140 
Solana Beach, CA 92075 

 

 
Volt Management Corp. 
2421 N. Glassell St Orange 
Ca. 92865 
Orange, CA 92865 

 
 

MSC INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY 
75 Maxess Road 
Melville, NY 11747 

Thin Metal Sales, Inc. 
15047 Sierra Bonita Lane 
Chino, CA 91710-8902 

EMKA USA 
1961 FULLING MILL ROAD 
MIDDLETOWN, PA 17057 

 
 
 

VMP, INC. 
24830 AVENUE TIBBITTS 
VALENCIA, CA 91355 

INLINE PLASTICS, INC. 
1950 S. BAKER 
ONTARIO, CA 91761 

1421 Park Street 
1421 Park Street 
Paso Robles, CA 93446 

 
 
 

BYINGTON STEEL TREATING, INC. 
1225 MEMOREX DRIVE 
SANTA CLARA, CA 95050 

MIDWEST SIGN & SCREEN 
21054 ALEXANDER COURT 
HAYWARD, CA 94545-1234 

AIRCRAFT HARDWARE WEST, INC. 
2180 TEMPLE AVE. 
LONG BEACH, CA 90804 

 
 
 

KLEIN, DENATALE, GOLDNER 
P.O. BOX 11172 BAKERSFIELD, 
CA 93389-1172 

THE SIGN PLACE 812 
FIERO #F 
SAN LUIS OBISPO, CA 93401 

AFAB PRECISION MACHINING 
20742 LINEAR LANE 
LAKE FOREST, CA 92630 

 
 
 

LOGAN ELECTRONICS 
16264 CHURCH STREET 
MORGAN HILL, CA 95037 

STUD WELDING PRODUCTS 
9459 WASHBURN RD 
DOWNY, CA 90242 

Aluminum Die Casting Co., Inc. 
10775 San Sevaine Way 
Mira Loma, CA 91752 

 
 
 
CIP Powder Coating, Inc.  
91 Second Street, Suite E 
Buellton, CA  93427 

 

Uline Shipping Supplies 
PO BOX 88741 
Chicago, IL 60680 

HOWARD WIRE CLOTH 
28976 HOPKINS ST. 
HAYWARD, CA 94545 

 
 
 

Perfection Machine & Tool Works 
1568 E. 22nd Sreet 
Los Angeles, CA 90011 

BENZ OIL, INC. 
2724 WEST HAMPTON AVE 
MILWAUKEE, WI 53209 

Level 3 Communications, LLC Attn: 
Legal - BKY 
1025 Eldorado Blvd. 
Broomfield, CO 80021 

 
 

MAGNUS MOBILITY SYSTEMS, INC. 
2805 BARRANCA PARKWAY 
IRVINE, CA 92606 

Paso Robles Waste & Recycle 
P.O. Box 278 
Paso Robles, CA 93447 

HEM Inc 
PO Box 1148 
Attn: Brad Heald Pryor, 
OK 74362-1148 

 
 

HI-TECH FASTENERS 
P.O. BOX 517 
BUCKEYSTOWN, MD 21717 

McMaster-Carr Supply Co. 
PO Box 7690 
Chicago, IL 60680 

ACCURATE INSTRUMENT REPAIR 
27122 BURBANK ST. 
FOOTHILL RANCH, CA 92610 

Case 16-11343-BLS    Doc 113-1    Filed 05/24/22    Page 3 of 4



Consolidated Electrical Distributors 
PO Box 14196 
Orange, CA 93463 

State Board of Equalization/Special Ops, 
MIC: 55 
PO Box 942879 
Sacramento, CA 94279-0055 

State Board of Equalization/Special Ops, 
MIC: 55 
PO Box 942879 
Sacramento, CA 94279-0055 

 
 

Brendon Twigden LLC 
Attn: Diana Jessup Lee c/o Rei 
1421 State Street, Ste. B Santa 
Barbara, CA 93101 

Fedex Corporate Services Inc. Fedex 
Express/Ground/Freight/Office 
3965 Airways Blvd. Module 
G, 3rd Floor Memphis, TN 
38116-5017 

Environmental Spray systems, Inc. 
7114 Convoy Court 
San Diego, CA 92111-1019 

 

San Luis Obispo County Tax Collector 
c/o James P. Erb 
1055 Monterey St., Rm. D290 
San Luis Obispo, CA 93408 

Digital West Networks, Inc. 3620 
Sacramento Dr., Suite 10 San 
Luis Obispo, CA 93401 

PRW STEEL SUPPLY 
2925 UNION ROAD 
PASO ROBLES, CA 93446 

 
 

Sajar Plastics LLC 
15285 South St. Ave. 
PO Box 37 
Middlefield, OH 44062 

Capital Industrial Medical Supply Co., 
Inc. 
DBA: Zee Medical Services Co., 107 
Bryant Street 
Ojai, CA 93023 

ROFIN-SINAR, INC. 
40984 CONCEPT DRIVE 
PLYMOUTH, MI 48170 

 

Shaen Burgeson 
3155 Old Conejo Road 
Thousand Oaks, CA 91361 

Shaen Burgeson 
3155 Old Conejo Road 
Thousand Oaks, CA 91361 

State of California Bankruptcy 
Section MS A340 
Franchise Tax Board, PO Box 2 Sacramento, 
CA 95812-2952 

Case 16-11343-BLS    Doc 113-1    Filed 05/24/22    Page 4 of 4


